

No. 04-66

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

Abdela Tum, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Barber Foods, Inc., d/b/a Barber Foods,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

Timothy B. Fleming  
Lori B. Kisch  
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN &  
PANTAZIS, L.L.C.  
7 Dupont Circle, NW  
Washington, DC 20036

William C. Nugent  
LAW OFFICES OF  
WILLIAM C. NUGENT  
75 Pearl Street, Suite 216  
Portland, ME 04112

May 16, 2005

Thomas C. Goldstein  
(*Counsel of Record*)  
Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 237-7543

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
S. CT. LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Procedural History .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Walking And Waiting Time At Issue In This Case Is Compensable “Work” Under The FLSA.....	14
II. The Court of Appeals Erred In Its Determination That The Donning And Doffing Process Does Not Start And End The Workday. ...	15
A. The Workday Is Bounded By The Donning And Doffing Process, And Includes Related Walking And Waiting.....	18
B. The First Circuit’s Decision Is Contrary To The Continuous Workday Principle Embodied By The Portal Act.....	22

C.	The Court Of Appeals Fundamentally Misunderstood The Portal Act’s Exclusion From Compensation For Walking And Waiting Time. ....	26
III.	Petitioners Are Also Entitled To Compensation Because Walking And Waiting Are Integral And Indispensable To Their Principal Activities. ....	36
IV.	The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Has No Application To This Case. ....	41
A.	The <i>De Minimis</i> Rule Has No Application To The Determination Whether Donning And Doffing Are “Principal Activities” Under The Portal Act. ....	41
B.	No <i>De Minimis</i> Questions Arise In This Case Because The Walking And Waiting Here Are Not <i>De Minimis</i> . ....	46
	CONCLUSION. ....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (CA9 2003) .....	passim
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	passim
<i>Armour &amp; Co. v. Wantock</i> , 323 U.S. 126 (1944) .....	15
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	34
<i>Ballaris v. Wacker</i> , 370 F.3d 901 (CA9 2004).....	20
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	14, 40
<i>Brock v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 236 F.3d 793 (CA6 2001).....	47
<i>Dole v. Enduro Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20135 (D. Cal. 1990).....	25
<i>Dunlop v. City Electric, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 394 (CA5 1976).....	40
<i>Jewel Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	31
<i>Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.</i> , 274 F.3d 706 (CA2 2001) .....	47
<i>Ladegaard v. Hard Rock Concrete Cutters, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16288 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 17, 2004) .....	25
<i>Lindow v. United States</i> , 738 F.2d 1057 (CA9 1984).....	47, 49
<i>Metzler v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 959 (CA10 1997) .....	47
<i>Mitchell v. King Packing Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 260 (1956).....	19, 32, 38
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell Truck Line, Inc.</i> , 286 F.2d 721 (CA5 1961) .....	26
<i>Nardone v. General Motors, Inc.</i> , 207 F. Supp. 336 (D.N.J. 1962) .....	47
<i>Reich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 38 F.3d 1123 (CA10 1994).....	45
<i>Reich v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1329 (CA10 1998).....	47
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	passim
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956) .....	passim
<i>Tennessee Coal v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944).....	3, 14, 15

<i>Tum v. Barber Foods, Inc.</i> , 331 F.3d 1 (2003).....	8
---	---

### Statutes

29 U.S.C. 202(a) .....	14
29 U.S.C. 206(a) .....	2
29 U.S.C. 207.....	46
29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	17
29 U.S.C. 216(e) .....	17
29 U.S.C. 217.....	17
29 U.S.C. 252.....	29, 30, 31
29 U.S.C. 254.....	43, 46
29 U.S.C. 254(a) .....	passim
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(1).....	16
29 U.S.C. 254(a)(2).....	16
29 U.S.C. 254(b) .....	4
29 U.S.C. 254(b)(1) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 254(b)(2) .....	16
29 U.S.C. 255.....	30
29 U.S.C. 258.....	30
29 U.S.C. 259.....	30
29 U.S.C. 260.....	30
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	passim
Portal-to-Portal Act (Portal Act), 29 U.S.C. 251 <i>et seq.</i>	passim

### Other Authorities

93 Cong. Rec. 1492 (1947).....	31
93 Cong. Rec. 1497 (1947).....	31
93 Cong. Rec. 2293-2294 (1947).....	39
93 Cong. Rec. 2297 (1947).....	22, 23, 35
93 Cong. Rec. 2298 (1947).....	35, 39, 44
93 Cong. Rec. 2299 (1947).....	22, 23
93 Cong. Rec. 2300 (1947).....	42, 43, 46
93 Cong. Rec. 2301 (1947).....	42
93 Cong. Rec. 2362 (1947).....	31

H.R. Rep. No. 80-71 (1947).....	29, 31, 42, 43
S. Rep. No. 80-37 (1947).....	27, 42
S. Rep. No. 80-48 (1947).....	passim

### Regulations

29 C.F.R. 785.....	2
29 C.F.R. 785.15.....	28
29 C.F.R. 785.16(a).....	3, 22, 24, 33
29 C.F.R. 785.35.....	35
29 C.F.R. 785.38.....	21, 39
29 C.F.R. 785.47.....	46, 49
29 C.F.R. 785.7.....	3, 4, 22, 23
29 C.F.R. 790.....	2
29 C.F.R. 790.1(c).....	17
29 C.F.R. 790.4(b).....	17
29 C.F.R. 790.6.....	4
29 C.F.R. 790.6(a).....	16, 18, 24, 27
29 C.F.R. 790.6(b).....	39
29 C.F.R. 790.7.....	17
29 C.F.R. 790.7(a).....	24
29 C.F.R. 790.7(c).....	28, 35, 40
29 C.F.R. 790.7(f).....	36
29 C.F.R. 790.7(g).....	28, 34
29 C.F.R. 790.7(h).....	passim
29 C.F.R. 790.8.....	4, 19, 21, 43
29 C.F.R. 790.8(a).....	40
29 C.F.R. 790.8(b).....	37
29 C.F.R. 790.8(c).....	35, 37
